(ITEM) From the Director, Office of Emergency Management, requesting authorization to enter into a Professional Services Contact in an amount not to exceed \$168,200 with CDX Wireless, Inc., to continue providing project management and technical expertise essential to the successful implementation of the OASIS 800 Megahertz Public Safety Radio System (Build Out Ten Sites to Digital) project for a term effective June 2015 through July 2016, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Office of Emergency Management (OEM) is requesting authorization to enter into a Professional Services Contact with CDX Wireless, Inc. ("Contractor"); and

WHEREAS, adopted Resolution No. 13-886 authorized the execution of a Contract for Service with Motorola Solutions Inc., not to exceed \$17,751,797, for the implementation of the OASIS 800 Megahertz (MHz) Public Safety Radio System migration from analog to digital, also known as 2010 Adopted Capital Project WO614-Build Out Ten Sites to Digital; and

WHEREAS, the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System has components and technology that are shared with Waukesha County through a joint procurement effort with Waukesha County under Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 1235 issued by Waukesha County and dated May 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor began providing consulting services for 2010 Adopted Capital Project WO614-Build Out Ten Sites to Digital, in May 2012 under said RFP No. 1235 issued by Waukesha County; and

WHEREAS, adopted Resolution No. 12-382 authorized a Memorandum of Understanding between the Information Management Services Division (IMSD), Department of Administrative Services (DAS), and Waukesha County in which IMSD, DAS, paid \$57,477 to Waukesha County for Contractor services; and

WHEREAS, Waukesha County concluded its contract with said Contractor in 2014 at which time Milwaukee County enlisted the consulting services of the Contractor from January 2014 through April 2015, via purchase orders totaling \$166,656.08; and

WHEREAS, the new Professional Services Contract between Milwaukee County and the Contractor will run through July 2016 in an amount not to exceed \$168,200; and

WHEREAS, this Professional Services Contract will expand the scope of services beyond that of the original contract and it will enable the Contractor to continue providing project management and technical expertise in order to oversee and manage

the activities of Motorola Solutions, Inc., during the deployment of the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System project; and

WHEREAS, the OEM and Contractor have agreed to a Professional Services Contract under which the Contractor would provide said services for the period effective June 2015 through July 2016, a 14-month period, in an amount not to exceed \$168,200; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, Personnel, and Audit, at its meeting of June 18, 2015, recommended adoption of the Director's request (vote 8-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Director, Office of Emergency Management, is hereby authorized to enter into a Professional Services Contract with CDX Wireless, Inc., ("Contractor") in order to expand the scope of services beyond that of the original contract and to enable the Contractor to continue providing project management and technical expertise essential to the successful implementation of the OASIS 800 Megahertz Public Safety Radio System (Build Out Ten Sites to Digital) project.

jmj 06/18/15

S:\Committees\2015\June\FPA\Resolutions\15-399.docx